Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Number of Trees/Vines/Hills by Province: Western Mindanao, 1991 and 2002

(Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

2002
Coconut

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Rubber

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Banana

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Mango

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Kalamansi

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Lanzones

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Pineapple

Number of Farms
Total Number of

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/Vines/Hills

Western
Mindanao

165,193

27,239,090

17,049

11,438,133

134,913
6,924,279

96,889
1,617,863

8,559
554,995

Zamboanga
del Norte

77,694
13,429,340

4,818
3,186,756

62,805
2,292,302

42,069
872,134

16,992
318,742

61,391
8,710,247

661
274,118

49,840
3,288,203

38,461
545,582

1,828
249,671

26,108
5,099,503

11,570
7,977,259

22,268
1,343,774

1,834
392,460

Zamboanga

Del Sur
(including
Zamboanga Sibugay

87,499

13,809,750

12,231
8,251,377

72,108
4,631,977

54,820
745,729

4,478
514,916



Lemon

Number of Farms Reporting 1,317

Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 247,339

1991

Coconut

Number of Farms Reporting 155,441 66,472 88,969
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 23,295,477 11,309,268 11,986,210
Banana

Number of Farms Reporting 175,209 74,019 101,190
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 8,417,116 3,157,346 5,259,770
Rubber

Number of Farms Reporting 13,368 4,202 9,166
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 6,409,898 1,637,753 4,772,145
Coffee Arabica

Number of Farms Reporting 13,175 3,789 9,386
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 1,041,009 219,449 821,560
Cacao

Number of Farms Reporting 31,216 15,675 15,542
Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills 706,767 278,400 428,367

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries

2002 Census of Agriculture



