Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Number of Trees/Vines/Hills by Province: Western Mindanao, 1991 and 2002 (Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Area is in hectares; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Crop 	 Western Mindanao 		 Zamboanga del Sur 	Sibugay	Zamboanga Del Sur (including Zamboanga Sibugay
2002					
Coconut					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	165,193 27,239,090	77,694 13,429,340	61,391 8,710,247	26,108 5,099,503	87,499 13,809,750
Rubber					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	17,049 11,438,133	4,818 3,186,756	661 274,118	11,570 7,977,259	12,231 8,251,377
Banana					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	134,913 6,924,279	62,805 2,292,302	49,840 3,288,203	22,268 1,343,774	72,108 4,631,977
Mango					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	96,889 1,617,863	42,069 872,134	38,461 545,582		54,820 745,729
Kalamansi					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills					4,478 514,916
Lanzones					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills		16,992 318,742			
Pineapple					
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills			1,828 249,671		

Lemon

Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills			1,317 247,339	
1991				
Coconut				
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	155,441 23,295,477	66,472 11,309,268		88,969 11,986,210
Banana				
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	175,209 8,417,116	74,019 3,157,346		101,190 5,259,770
Rubber				
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	13,368 6,409,898	4,202 1,637,753		9,166 4,772,145
Coffee Arabica				
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	13,175 1,041,009	3,789 219,449		9,386 821,560
Cacao				
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/Vines/Hills	31,216 706,767	15,675 278,400		15,542 428,367

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries 2002 Census of Agriculture